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[bookmark: AddressName][bookmark: Title]Rachel Roth, Authorized Agent
[bookmark: AddressStreet]Hopkins Montessori
4850 Chicago Avenue South #8
Minneapolis, MN  55417

[bookmark: LicenseNumber][bookmark: RuleNumberOne][bookmark: County]License Number:  1078060 (Rule 3) 
[bookmark: ComplaintNumber]
CORRECTION ORDER

[bookmark: Salutation]Dear Ms. Roth:

[bookmark: InspectionDate][bookmark: VisitType][bookmark: Allegations][bookmark: ReviewType]On September 20, 2016, a licensing review of Hopkins Montessori, located at 11410 Brunsvold Road, Minnetonka, MN  55345, was conducted to determine compliance with Minnesota Statutes and the provisions governing child care under Minnesota Rules, parts 9503.0005 through 9503.0170 (Rule 3).  As a result of this licensing review a Correction Order is being issued.

A. Reason for Correction Order

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.06, if the Commissioner of the Department of Human Services (DHS) finds that an applicant or license holder has failed to comply with an applicable law or rule and this failure does not imminently endanger the health, safety, or rights of the persons served by the program, the Commissioner may issue a Correction Order to the applicant or license holder.

[bookmark: ReviewType2]The following violations of state or federal laws and rules were determined as a result of the licensing review.  Corrective action for each violation is required by Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.06 and is hereby ordered by the Commissioner of Human Services.
[bookmark: Citations2]
1. 	Citation:  Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.02, subdivision 18; and Minnesota Rules, part 9503.0045, subpart 1, item A.

	Violation:  Staff did not supervise the children at all times.  The DHS licensor determined through a conversation with staff persons that children are allowed to go down the hallway and use the bathroom while the teacher stands at the edge of the classroom.  The children in the bathrooms would not be within sight and sound hearing at all times when the teacher is positioned by the edge of the classroom.  

	“Supervision” occurs when a program staff person is within sight and hearing of a child at all times so that the program staff person can intervene to protect the health and safety of the child.

Corrective Action Ordered:  Correct immediately and submit written documentation within 30 days of receipt of this letter detailing how compliance has been achieved and will be maintained in the future.  

2. 	Citation:  Minnesota Rules, part 9503.0140, subpart 20.

	Violation:  Areas used by the children were not in good repair.  The rug in the main preschool classroom area used by the children had several large wrinkles posing a tripping hazard.

Corrective Action Ordered:  Correct immediately and submit written documentation within 30 days of receipt of this letter detailing how compliance has been achieved and will be maintained in the future.  

3. 	Citation:  Minnesota Rules, part 9503.0140, subpart 17; and Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.66, subdivision 2, paragraph (e).

	Violation:  The DHS licensor observed that hazardous objects were accessible to children.  There were two pairs of adult scissors and a bottle of hand sanitizer labeled keep out of reach of children stored on the cubby bookshelf in the main preschool classroom.

Corrective Action Ordered:  The license holder corrected the violation during the license review.  Submit written documentation within 30 days of receipt of this letter detailing how compliance will be maintained in the future.

4. 	Citation:  Minnesota Rules, part 9503.0140, subpart 2.

	Violation:  A copy of the health consultant's annual review of the center’s health policies and practices was not available in the center’s administrative record.  On the day of the licensing review, there was no documentation on site to verify that the health consultant had reviewed the center’s health policies since April 27, 2015.

Corrective Action Ordered:  Correct immediately and submit written documentation within 30 days of receipt of this letter detailing how compliance has been achieved and will be maintained in the future.  


5. 	Citation:  Minnesota Rules, part 9503.0145, subpart 4.

	Violation:  Meals did not provide one-third of the child's daily nutritional needs as specified by USDA guidelines.  At the time of the licensing visit, the DHS licensor learned through a conversation with a staff person that some of the children’s lunches in the preschool classroom did not contain milk.  When the children’s meals are provided by the parents, the center must provide supplements to the meals so that all of the components required by USDA are a part of the children’s meals.

Corrective Action Ordered:  Correct immediately and submit written documentation within 30 days of receipt of this letter detailing how compliance has been achieved and will be maintained in the future. 

6. 	Citation:  Minnesota Rules, part 9503.0125, items D, E, and F.

	Violation:  Each child's record did not contain all required information.

· one out of three children’s files reviewed did not contain the names and telephone numbers of anyone authorized to take the child from the center;

· one out of three children’s files reviewed did not contain the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of the child's source of regular medical and dental care and source of emergency medical and dental care; and

· 

· one out of three children’s files reviewed did not contain the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of two persons to be contacted if a parent cannot be reached in an emergency or when there is an injury requiring medical attention;

Corrective Action Ordered:  Correct immediately and submit written documentation within 30 days of receipt of this letter detailing how compliance has been achieved and will be maintained in the future.  

7. 	Citation:  Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.40, subdivision 2.

	Violation:  Documentation was not available to show that three staff persons (SP1, SP2, and SP3) completed at least two hours of child growth and development training within the first year of employment.  

Corrective Action Ordered:  Correct immediately and submit written documentation within 30 days of receipt of this letter detailing how compliance has been achieved and will be maintained in the future.  

8. 	Citation:  Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.66, subdivision 3, paragraph (a).

[bookmark: _GoBack]	Violation:  The license holder did not comply with orientation training requirements to the risk reduction plan. Documentation was not available to verify that all mandated reporters as defined in Minnesota Statutes, section 626.556, subdivision 3, who are under the control of the license holder, received an annual orientation to the risk reduction plan.  There was no documentation available for four staff persons (SP1, SP2, SP3, and SP4) for 2016.

Corrective Action Ordered:  Correct immediately and submit written documentation within 30 days of receipt of this letter detailing how compliance has been achieved and will be maintained in the future.  

9. 	Citation:  Minnesota Rules, part 9503.0045, subpart 1, item E.

	Violation:  The child care program plan was not evaluated in writing annually by a teacher qualified staff person for 2016.

Corrective Action Ordered:  Correct immediately and submit written documentation within 30 days of receipt of this letter detailing how compliance has been achieved and will be maintained in the future.  

[bookmark: OtherViolations]If you fail to correct the violations specified in the Correction Order within the prescribed time lines the Commissioner may issue an Order of Conditional License or may impose a fine and order other licensing sanctions pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, sections 245A.06 and 245A.07.

Submissions required as part of a corrective action ordered must be sent to your Licensor at:

Commissioner, Department of Human Services
[bookmark: Licensor2]ATTN: Michelle Beedle
Licensing Division
PO Box 64242
St. Paul, MN  55164-0242

B. Right to Request Reconsideration

[bookmark: ReconTime]If you believe any of the citations are in error, you have the right to request that the Commissioner of Human Services reconsider the parts of the Correction Order that you believe to be in error.  The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the Commissioner within 20 calendar days after receipt of this report.  Your request for reconsideration must be sent to:

Commissioner, Department of Human Services
ATTN: Legal Unit
Licensing Division
PO Box 64242
St. Paul, MN 55164-0242

Please note that a request for reconsideration does not stay any provisions or requirements of the Correction Order.  The Commissioner’s disposition of a request for reconsideration is final and not subject to appeal under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 14.
[bookmark: Post]
C. Posting the Correction Order

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.06 subdivision 8, you must post this Correction Order for two years in a place that is conspicuous to the people receiving services and all visitors to the facility, even if you request reconsideration.

If you have any questions regarding this Correction Order, please contact me as soon as possible. 

[bookmark: Licensor]Michelle Beedle, Human Services Licensor
Licensing Division
Office of Inspector General
[bookmark: LicPhone]651-431-6571


[bookmark: cclist]
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